BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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" In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 710953 §
issued to JAY LOREN FAULKNER § ORDER
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On this day the ‘Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo:
considered the matter of JAY LOREN FAUT_,KNER, Registered Nurse License Number 710953,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 452(6)(9), (10) & (12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived -
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and heanng, and agreed to the entry of th1s

Order offered on May. 23, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT-

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the 11cense ‘

2. Respondent waived representa’aon by counsel, informal conference notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nlirsmg from Carl Albert State College, Poteau,
Oklahoma, on May 1,2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursmg inthe
State of Texas on November 1, 2004

s, Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
November 2004 - December 2005 Staff RN
Lewisville Medical Center

Lewisville, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:
Januaty 2006 - May 2006 Unknown

June 2006 - October 2006 Staff RN
' ' University Behavioral Health
Denton, Texas

' November 2006 - June 2007 Unknown

July 2007 - December 2007 Staff RN
: Kindred Hospltal Walnut Hill
. Dallas Texas

Iannary 2008 - February 2008 Unknown

March 2008 - April 2008 Staff RN
: ’ Continuum Medical Stafﬁn g
Dallas, Texas

May 2008 - Present _ * Unknown

6. On or about August 25, 2005, while employed with Medical Center of Lewisville,
Lewisville, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Morphine belonging to the facility and its
patients thereof, in that he admitted to such misappropriation for his own personal use.
Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the
medications.

7. On or about August 25, 2005 wh11e employed with Med1ca1 Center of Lewisville,
Lewisville, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Morphine in that he
submitted a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Morphine. Possession
of Morphine without a valid prescription is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health
& Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Morphine by a Registered Nurse,
while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

8. On or about November 2005, through December 2005, while employed with Medical Center
of Lewisville, Lewisville, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Morphine and
Hydromorphone belonging to the facility and its patients thereof, in that he admitted to
removing Morphine and Hydromorphone from the Medication Dispensing System without -
authorization and for his own personal use. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the
fa01l1ty and patlents of the cost of the med1cat10ns
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

On or about October 11, 2006, while ‘employed with University Behavioral Health, Denton,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Cocaine in that he submitted a
specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Cocaine. Possession of Cocaine is
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
The use of Cocaine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the
nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and
could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the panent in potential
danger -

On or about November 21, 2007, through December 5, 2007, while employed with Kindred ‘
Hospital-Walnut Hill, Dallas, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Hydromorphone and
Morphine belonging to the facility and patients thereof, in that he -admitted to such
misappropriation for his own personal use. Respondent’s conduct was hkely to defraud the
facility and patlents of the cost of the medlcatlons ‘

On or about November 26, 2007, wh11e employed with Kindred Hosp1tal Walnut Hill,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that he was
observed falling asleep while on duty. Respondent's condition could have affected his ability

- to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have

affected his ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and

' de01s1ons regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

On or about April 2, 2008 through April 24, 2008; while employed with Continuum Medical
Stafﬁng, Dallas, Texas and on assignment at Centenmal Medical Center, Frisco, Texas,
Respondent misappropriated Hydromorphone belonging to the facility and patients thereof,
in that he admitted to such misappropriation for his own personal use. Respondent’s conduct
was hkely to. defraud the fa0111ty and patients of the cost of the med1catxons

The Respondent's con.duct descnbed in the preceding Fmdmgs of F act was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

Respondent stated to the Board that he went through inpatient treatment for chemical
dependency at Green Oaks, Dallas, Texas, from May 6, 2008, through May 10, 2008.
Respondent is moving to Oklahoma where his fam11y lives, and he has no plans to returnto -
Texas.

Respondent's conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers Six (6) through Twelve (12)
resulted from Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals.
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17.~ Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assrstance program should
be sufficient to protect patlents and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has Junsdwtlon
over thlS matter. :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The ev1dence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(9), (10) & (12),
. Texas Occupatlons Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5), (6)(G), (8), (10)(A)(D)

& (11)(B). ' |

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), T_exas' Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 710953,
heretofore issued to JAY LOREN FAULKNER, including revocation of Respondent'
license to practrce professronal nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program »

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to S_ection 301.410, Texas Occupations CodeT ,

' ORDER

ITIS ITHEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the -

sanction of Re\rocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupaﬁons Code, SHALL comply With the

’ folliowing conditions for such a time as ie required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete an

alternative peer assistance program approved by the Board and acceptable under the‘ criteria
established by Chapter 467, Health and Safety Code

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall

respects with the Nursmg Practlce Act, Revrsed Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas

~ Occupations Cod‘e,» Seotiorr § §301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse

Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE §211.01 er seq. and this Order. |

710953:101 o -4 - . c40



Oklahoma Alternative to Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nﬁrses (TPAPN)

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order constitutes written
permission for Respondent to participate in the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program (OPAP) for
chemical depeﬁdengy in lieu of participation in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN) provided RESPONDENT remains enrolled in the OPAP for a minimum of two (2) years
or successfully completes the Oklahoma ﬁro gram, whichever is longer in duration. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT pracﬁce in any oéher state during the term of the éltérnative program without pﬁor
written authorization from the Texas Board of Nursing.

IT IVS EURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that SHOULD RESPONDENT desire
to practice profeésioﬁal nursing in the State of Texas, prior to comp‘leting his contract with the
OPAP, RESPONDENT SHALLpetition the Board‘f(‘>r‘ such approval. RESPONDENT SHALEL not
work in the State of Texas on his Texas license or multistate privilege prior to receiving such ,
approval. |

_ Multistafe Licvensur.e
~ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appiicable
to Respondenf’é multistate 1icet1sufe priviiege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent’s 'li:célilse-is
encumbered by this Order, Réspondent' may not work outside the State of Texas .pursuant 1;0 a
multistate licensure privilege.v |

. Remedy for Further Violation
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail ’.cov comply with this

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program, such
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noncompliance will result in further disciplinary action including revocation of Réspondent's license
and mult-isfate licensure privil,ege‘s‘, if any, to practice prbfessionél nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that, upon full compliance with the terms vof this Order,
RESPONDENT may be issued an unencufnber'ed license aﬁd multistat\e licensure bfivilege, if a‘ny,
to 'practi‘ce‘ professional nursiﬁg in the 'Stat-'_e of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S‘ CERTIFICATION

I'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge possessing a diagnobsis that deems me eligible to
participate in the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program. By my signature on this Order, [ agree to the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations through
peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Order. 1 understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director
on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that ifT fail
to comply with all terms ahd conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and

disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 20th

day of _June ,2008 ,byJAY LOREN FAULKNER, Registered Nurse License Number

710953, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this 1st  day of _July , 2008

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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